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Important Market Indicators
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Source: Bloomberg. Thomson Reuters 
Reflects market conditions as of June 22, 2023
Thomson Reuters Municipal Market Data (MMD) AAA curve is a proprietary yield curve that provides the offer-side of AAA rated state general obligation bonds
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Historical Average = 2.96%
6/22/2023 = 3.48%

Long-Term Rates – Past 10 Years

Historical Average = 2.30%
6/22/2023 = 3.79%
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Source: Bloomberg. Thomson Reuters 
Reflects market conditions as of June 22, 2023
Thomson Reuters Municipal Market Data (MMD) AAA curve is a proprietary yield curve that provides the offer-side of AAA rated state general obligation bonds

Yield Curve: Taxable UST vs. Tax-Exempt MMD (as of 6/22/2023)
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1-year UST = 5.29%

30-year UST = 3.86%

30-year MMD = 3.48%

1-year MMD = 3.03%

UST: -0.45
MMD: 1.10

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread

10-year UST = 3.79%

UST: -1.10
MMD: 0.39

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread
UST: -0.98
MMD: 0.39

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread
UST: -1.00
MMD: 0.39

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread
UST: -1.11
MMD: 0.26

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread
UST: -1.14
MMD: 0.26

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread
UST: -1.30
MMD: 0.34

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread

10-year MMD = 2.55%

UST: -1.31
MMD: 0.43

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread
UST: -1.33
MMD: 0.43

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread
UST: -0.29
MMD: 0.43

3-yr vs 18-yr Spread
UST: -1.43
MMD: 0.45

1-yr vs 30-yr Spread
UST: -0.41
MMD: 0.43

3-yr vs 18-yr Spread
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Bond Interest Rate 4.06%
Reinvestment Rate 4.12%
Positive (Negative) Arbitrage 0.06%

2-Year Short-Term Yield Curves (as of 6/22/2023) 

Source: Bloomberg. Thomson Reuters 
Reflects market conditions as of June 22, 2023
Thomson Reuters Municipal Market Data (MMD) AAA curve is a proprietary yield curve that provides the offer-side of AAA rated state general obligation bonds
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Bond Interest Rate 4.10%
Reinvestment Rate 4.39%
Positive (Negative) Arbitrage 0.29%

Bond Interest Rate 4.00%
Reinvestment Rate 4.54%
Positive (Negative) Arbitrage 0.54%

Bond Interest Rate 4.00%
Reinvestment Rate 4.68%
Positive (Negative) Arbitrage 0.68%

Bond Interest Rate 3.98%
Reinvestment Rate 4.69%
Positive (Negative) Arbitrage 0.71%
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Short-Term Rates vs. Reinvestment Rates – 12 to 36 Months

Source: Bloomberg. Thomson Reuters 
Reflects market conditions as of June 22, 2023
Thomson Reuters Municipal Market Data (MMD) AAA curve is a proprietary yield curve that provides the offer-side of AAA rated state general obligation bonds
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Month MMD+Spread Reinvestment Positive (Negative) 
Arbitrage

12 4.10 5.24 1.14
18 4.10 4.94 0.84
24 4.00 4.68 0.68
30 3.95 4.44 0.49
36 3.90 4.28 0.38

Month MMD+Spread Reinvestment Positive (Negative) 
Arbitrage

12 4.06 5.25 1.19
18 4.06 4.96 0.90
24 3.98 4.69 0.71
30 3.93 4.44 0.51
36 3.88 4.28 0.40
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2023 Volume Cap:  $120 per capita or 
$358,845,000 minimum for small states.  

Private Activity Volume Cap is allocated by the IRS on a 
state-by-state basis to provide funding for infrastructure 

and housing projects, schools, hospitals, and more

Private Activity Volume Cap Allocation By State
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California

Population: 39,237,836
Est. Allocation: $4.7B 

Texas

Population: 29,527,941
Est. Allocation: $3.6B 

South Carolina

Population: 5,190,705
Est. Allocation: $633M 

Rhode Island

Population: 1,095,610
Est. Allocation: $358M

Michigan

Population: 10,050,811
Est. Allocation: $1.2B
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2023 Volume Cap:  $120 per capita or 
$358,845,000 minimum for small states.  



Undersubscribed (22 states)

Parity (10 states)

Oversubscribed (18 states & 
Washington, D.C.)

Multifamily Volume Cap Scarcity

Information as of March 2023
Source: Tiber Hudson; Novogradac
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Preserving Volume Cap

• Limit volume cap to 55-60% of aggregate basis 
• Bifurcate transactions that are less than 100% affordable 
• Obtain forward or multi-year volume cap allocation 
• Twinning 4% and 9% deals 
• Use recycled bonds for additional supportable debt above 
amount needed for 50% test 
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State Tax Credit Programs

Program Enacted (24 states &
Washington, D.C.)

Proposed (7 states)

No Program (19 states)

VT
NH

MA
RI

CT

DE
MD

HI

NJ

Information as of February 7, 2023
Source: Tiber Hudson
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State Subsidy Programs
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Real Estate Tax Abatement (varies by jurisdiction)
• Non-profit ownership 
• Local urban renewal designation 
• Certain forms of local debt

State and Local Subsidy Programs:
• Payment in Lieu of Taxes
• Soft funds
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Structuring Considerations
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Short Term Cash Backed Bonds – 221(d)4

Borrower

LP Investor

Perm
   Lender

Debt service 
payments

Lender
funds

Bond  proceeds

Bond 
proceeds

Trustee

Bond Holders

Cash
collateral
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Upon Placed In Service
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Additional Considerations
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• Subject to approval by the developer’s accounting firm, bond 
interest can often be included in basis in addition to 
construction loan interest.

• Subject to bond counsel approval, a portion of tax-exempt 
debt can be recharacterized as a long-term tax-exempt seller 
note, which can often allow for the retention of excess 
earnings



Tax-Exempt Seller Note*

• If deal contemplates a long-term seller note or other subordinate loan as part of the 
capital stack, ability to potentially convert all or some to tax-exempt financing to meet 
50% test by running through issuer

• Can allow blending of yields between short- and long-term bonds as fixed yield 
issuance

• This increases the tax-exempt bond yield above the investment yield for the term, 
creating excess earnings that can often be retained instead of being rebated to the 
IRS
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*Subject to bond counsel approval
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Case Study: VA Park Shirlington
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Project Overview
Project Type Acq/Rehab
Mortgage Lender National Bank
Issuer IDA of Arlington County
Location Arlington, Virginia
Tax-Exempt Allocation $75,800,000
Maturity Date 30 Months
Units 294
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Case Study: VA Park Shirlington
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Under the typical short-term bond structure, pricing would have been:
Tax-Exempt Proceeds: $75,800,000
Term Length: 30 Months
Short Term Bond Yield: 3.40%

Current market yields would generate roughly $675,000 in positive 
arbitrage, which under the traditional short-term structure would 
need to be returned to the IRS:

Tax-Exempt Bond Yield 3.40%
Reinvestment Yield: 3.75%
Est. Excess Earnings: $675,000
Est. Retainable Earnings: $0
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Case Study: VA Park Shirlington
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Instead of keeping 100% of the bond allocation as tax-exempt short-term bonds, 
$6mm was recategorized as a long-term tax-exempt seller note:

Short Term Bonds Tax-Exempt Seller Note
Tax-Exempt Amount: $69,800,000 $6,000,000
Term Length: 30 Months 42 Years
Yield: 3.40% 5.00%

By recategorizing a portion of the tax-exempt debt, the blended bond yield increases 
to 4.00%. This now exceeds the investment yield, so excess earnings in the amount 
of $650,000 can be retained.

Original Structure With Seller Note
Tax-Exempt Bond Yield 3.40% 4.00%
Reinvestment Yield: 3.75% 3.75%
Est. Excess Earnings: $675,000 $650,000 
Est. Retainable Earnings: $0 $650,000
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Secondary 
Financing Sources 



Different Secondary Financing Options
       

HOME LOANS NATIONAL 
HOUSING 

TRUST FUNDS 
(NHTF)

STATE/LOCAL 
FUNDS-
LOANS

COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT 
BLOCK GRANTS 

(CDBG)

FHLB AHP 
GRANTS

DEFERRED 
DEVELOPER 

FEE

Some of the most common options 



Different Secondary Financing Options
       

Other Tax Credits (State, Historic, Solar, etc.)

Seller Notes 

Tax Abatement

HAP Contract

Increase to RD Rental Assistance 

Other Ways????  

Some of the other options to bridge the GAP 



Case #1 RD 515/538 Rehab 

L.P. Equity (Tax Credits) $  5,873,213 
GP Contribution $
City Waived Fees $              
State Historic Credits $
Total L.P. Equity: $  5,873,213 

First Mortgage USDA 538 Loan $  1,000,000 
USDA 515 2nd Mortgage $  1,071,603 
RDA 2nd Mortgage $                 -   
AHP Grant $                 -   
Seller Note $     150,000 
Deferred Developer fee $     101,611 

Total Sources: $  8,196,427 



Case #2 RD 515/538 Rehab

L.P. Equity (Tax Credits) $  3,537,048 
Solar Equity $                    
GP contribution $               

Total L.P. Equity: $  3,537,048 

1st  Mortgage USDA 538 Loan $  4,000,000 
USDA 515 2nd Mortgage $  1,145,519 
HOME Loan $     460,000 
Deferred Developer Fee $     389,203 
Reserves available for rehab $       38,500 

Total Sources: $  9,570,270 



Case #3 New Construction RD 538

L.P. Equity (Tax Credits) $    8,019,182 
GP Contribution $                      
City Waived Fees $                 
State Historic Credits $                      
Total L.P. Equity: $    8,019,182 

First Mortgage USDA 538 Loan $    3,100,000 
RD 514/516 Farm Labor $    6,500,000 
NHTF 2nd Mortgage $       480,000 
Local County Loan $       857,000 
Replacement Reserves
Deferred Developer fee $       672,697 

Total Sources: $ 19,628,879 



Case #4 New Construction RD 538

L.P. Equity (Tax Credits) $                    10,220,828 
GP Equity $                                100 

Total L.P. Equity: $                    10,220,928 

First Mortgage USDA 538 Loan $                      2,400,000 
State Development Fund 2nd Mortgage $                         500,000 
City RDA 2nd Mortgage $                         298,000 
Conversion Reserve $                         280,605 
Solar Credits
Deferred Developer fee $                          330,732 

Total Sources: $                     14,030,265 



Case #5 New Construction RD 538

L.P. Equity (Tax Credits) $3,471,096 
GP Equity $511 
Other

Total L.P. Equity: $3,471,607 

First Mortgage USDA 538 Loan $590,000 
CDBG Subordinate Loan $6,200,000 
Subordinate Loan $
Transfer of Reserves
Deferred Developer Fee $20,414 

Total Sources: $10,282,021 
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Contact Information

28

Amie Cofini
Greystone

Direct: (919) 573-7507
amie.cofini@greyco.com

Chris Mullen
Bonneville Multifamily Capital

Direct: (801) 323-1076
cmullen@bmfcap.com

Allison King, Esq.
Tiber Hudson

Direct: (202) 973-0118
allison@tiberhudson.com

Britton Henig
Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.

Direct: (334) 386-0634
henigb@stifel.com
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